

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

KELLOGG BROWN & ROOT SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL A. HARRIS, Co-Administratrix of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased; and
DOUGLAS MASETH, Co-Administrator of the
Estate of Ryan D. Maseth, deceased,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

PATRICK K. CAVANAUGH
STEPHEN J. DEL SOLE
WILLIAM S. STICKMAN IV
DEL SOLE CAVANAUGH
STROYD LLC
200 First Avenue, Suite 300
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 261-2393

STEPHANOS BIBAS
Counsel of Record
AMY WAX
JAMES A. FELDMAN
NANCY BREGSTEIN GORDON
UNIVERSITY OF PENNSYLVANIA
LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3501 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 746-2297
sbibas@law.upenn.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Brief in Opposition	1
Statement	1
A. Factual Background	3
B. District Court Proceedings	5
C. Proceedings on Appeal.....	6
Argument.....	11
I. The Decision Below Correctly Applied the Settled Test for Evaluating Whether a Case Presents a Nonjusticiable Political Question, in Accord with Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals	13
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Consistent in Their Approach to Nonjusticiability.....	13
B. The Court Below Correctly Rejected KBR’s Nonjusticiability Argument at This Stage of the Proceedings	22
II. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held, in Accord with Other Circuits, That the Combatant-Activities Exception Does Not Preempt This Negligence Suit.....	27
A. The Decision Below Does Not Conflict with <i>Saleh</i> or Any Other Decision.....	28

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court of Appeals Correctly Held That the FTCA Does Not Preempt This Suit	31
III. This Case Is Interlocutory and Does Not Squarely Implicate Any Disagreement Among the Circuits.....	36
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa & Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893)	36
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	34
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	7, 13, 21, 25
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	10, 33, 34, 36
<i>Carmichael v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3499 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973)	24
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. & Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916).....	37
<i>Harris v. Kellogg, Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 2d 400 (W.D. Pa. 2009), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 618 F.3d 398 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>In re KBR, Inc., Burn Pit Litig.</i> , No. 13-1430, 2014 WL 868667 (4th Cir. Mar. 6, 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Electric Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	26
<i>Koohi v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)	7, 22, 31
<i>Lane v. Halliburton</i> , 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008)	7, 21, 22, 25
<i>Major League Baseball Players Ass'n v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504 (2001).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....	7, 17, 18, 23
<i>McManaway v. KBR, Inc.</i> , No. 12-20763 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2013).....	21, 22, 26
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992).....	27
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	13
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	34
<i>Saleh v. Titan Corp.</i> , 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc.</i> , 658 F.3d 402 (4th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 946 (1993).....	36
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012).....	13

STATUTES:

Federal Tort Claims Act,

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)	26
28 U.S.C. § 2671	28, 31, 38
28 U.S.C. § 2680(j)	<i>passim</i>

RULES AND REGULATION:

48 C.F.R. § 37.602(b)(1)	29
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....	6
FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

MISCELLANEOUS:

Frank Fitzgerald, *Grounding and Bonding*,
ENERGY EDUC. COUNCIL (Sept. 20, 2007),
<http://www.energyeducouncil.org/pdf/Event%20Presentations/Grounding%20and%20Bonding.pdf>.....4
